
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 6th July, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

4 Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference   (Pages 7 - 8) 

5 Audit and Risk Committee Plan of Work   (Pages 9 - 10) 

6 Health and Safety Annual Report   (Pages 11 - 20) 

7 Corporate Risk Management Report  January to March 2015   (Pages 21 - 26) 

8 Treasury Management Report 2014/2015   (Pages 27 - 38) 

9 Statement of Accounts   (Pages 39 - 50) 

10 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance   

(Pages 51 - 58) 

11 Internal Audit Annual Report   (Pages 59 - 74) 

12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee   (Pages 75 - 82) 

13 Self Assessment of Internal Audit   (Pages 83 - 114) 

14 Annual Governance Statement   (Pages 115 - 130) 

15 Local Government Association Peer Review   (Pages 131 - 150) 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Burgess, Dymond (Vice-Chair), Loades, Owen, Pickup (Chair), 

Waring and Hambleton 

Public Document Pack



 
PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 16/04/15 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 16th April, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor John Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Co-optee 

Loades, Mrs Burgess, Jones and Mrs Hambleton 
 
Mr Phil Butters- University of Keele 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sweeney. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February, 2015 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  

 
Members raised a question on item 7 of the Minutes, the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.  It was queried as to whether any further progress had been made regarding 
an action plan.  The Audit Manager stated that this would be done as part of the 
quarterly progress report at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the information be received.   
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the Risk Management Policy 
Statement and Strategy Documents. 
 
Members were advised that there had been no changes from the previous year and 
that, if agreed, the Strategy would be sent to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive for signing off before being put onto the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the current Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy for 2015/16 be approved. 
(ii) That the Risk Management Policy Statement be signed 

by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  
 

6. GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLAN FOR NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME  

 
Members considered Gr
[...]
 UNCLASSIFIED 

  
 UNCLASSIFIED 

provided with information on what controls should be in place to reduce the risk of 
exposure. 
 
Employees have received information during Team Briefs and provided with 
information cards, on what to do in the event of discovering a needlestick or sharp. 

 
15. Health Surveillance 

Noise and Vibration Screening continues with the assistance our Occupational Health 
Provider (Hobson Health).  

 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
6 July 2015 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD January to 
March 2015 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 

Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To inform Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2015, including 
progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks 
identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk 
Registers, where applicable 

 
(b) Note the new risks that have been identified between January to March 

2015 
 

(c) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in more 
detail at the next meeting of the Committee 
 

(d) Note the point 2.1.1 showing no overdue risk reviews. 
 

(e) Note the report showing risk rating changes 
 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid th
[...]
easures, but 

these are addressed by 

the existing further 

actions.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

1 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 25



Notable High and Medium Risks - 

Appendix A 

 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

Appendix A

Risks and Action Plan 

Risk Identified
Risk Owner Action Required to Address Risk Target Date Risk Category Current position / progress Status Status

Current 

Rating

in order to reduce the risk
for action 

completion

Strategic, 

Operational, Project
as at 01/04/2015

as at Sept 

14
as at Dec 14

as at March 

15

2
Members not adhering to Officers 

advice

Resources & 

Support Services

Planning Peer Review Action Plan 

approved including a timetable for 

implementation, included training 

programme for elected members.

Throughout the 

year
Strategic

Action Plan due for complete 

implementation and review by 

Cabinet in July 2015 but 

monitored on a monthly basis.

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

I = 3

L = 3

High 9

3
Failure to engage or consult with 

key stakeholders

Communication 

Strategy
Project

Consultation framework and 

toolkit in place and available 

for staff on the Intranet to 

assist with correct approach.

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

2 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 26



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
06 July 2015 

 
1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be received and be 
reported to Full Council o
[...]
ic Works Loan Board (PWLB) is a statutory body operating within the Debt Management 
Office and is responsible for lending money to local authorities and other prescribed bodies, as well 
as for collecting the repayments. 

QE – Quantitative Easing 

Quantitative Easing is an unconventional monetary policy used by central banks to stimulate the 
national economy when standard monetary policy has become ineffective. A central bank 
implements quantitative easing by buying financial assets from commercial banks and other private 
institutions, thus increasing the money supply by flooding financial institutions with capital, in an 
effort to promote increased lending and liquidity. 

Page 38



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE ON 06 JULY 2015 
 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15.  

 
Submitted by: Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance ICT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To submit the draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15 for consideration by the Audit and 
Risk Committee and to gain approval for the financing of capital expenditure. The report 
highlights the key issues which are contained in these accounts including a commentary 
on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance Sheet and to note the 
position regarding the Council’s reserves.  
 
At this stage the Statement of Accounts is in a draft stage and is subject to external 
audit. Once that audit is completed then the Statement will be submitted to this 
committee for formal scrutiny and approval. 
 
A copy of the draft Statement of Accounts has already been provided to members of the 
Committee as part of the recent accounts scrutiny training session papers and they are 
requested to bring this with them to this meeting. For the benefit of other members a link 
to the draft Statement of Accounts is provided at the end of this report (paragraph 10.1). 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be noted.  
 
b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2014/15, as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 that 
the Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the 
year and its position at the year end. It is also a requirement that the financing of capital 
expenditure incurred in 2014/15 is approved. 
 

 

1.     Background 
 
1.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 govern the way in which a local authority 

should present its financial affairs (n.b. these have in fact been superseded by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 but the replacement regulations specify that the 
2011 regulations will apply to financial years ending on 31 March 2015). The 
regulations require that a local authority must produce a Statement of Accounts for 
each financial year detailing its financial transactions for the year and its position at 
the year end and that this Statement be scrutinised and approved by an appropriate 
committee, in this case the Audit and Risk Committee, by 30 September. The 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

Statement is produced in a standardised form in line with CIPFA (the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) guidelines. 

 
1.2 The Regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the 

responsible financial officer, who is the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services), as presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position by 30 
June and this has been done. On presentation to the committee for approval the final 
audited version of the Statement will be recertified by him. 

 
1.3 The annual statutory audit will commence on 13 July 2015 during which the external 

auditor is requ
[...]
ly have been classified as deferred 
charges is included in the above table, although it is no longer capital expenditure 
according to the current CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice, which now classifies such 
items as “revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute”. This is mostly housing 
renewal type expenditure, for example on renovation grants, disabled facilities grants, 
etc., where there is no creation of an asset, and is currently included in the Council’s 
capital programme.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00009223\$m3c4h2gh.doc Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

HEADING  QUARTERLY REPORT : ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH 
RISK  RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 
January TO 31 March 2015 

 
Submitted by: Audit Manager  
 
Portfolio  Finance, IT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive 
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted 
 
Reasons  
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not 
implementing the control.  Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to 
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay.  Delays may be a result of external or 
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementat
[...]
ty of the controls in place. 

 

P
age 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\2\2\AI00009224\$yj44y3ba.doc 
 

UNCLASSIFIED 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 6 July 2015   

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15 
 
 

Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio: Finance, IT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2014-15 enclosed 
as Appendix A. 
 
 
Recommendation  
 
   That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2014-15 be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter our objective is “To deliver a risk-based audit plan in a 
professional manner, to provide the organisation with an opinion on the level of assurance it can 
place upon the internal control environment, and to make the recommendations to improve it”.  This 

report outlines how Internal Audit has achieved this during the 2014-15 financial year. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to 

add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit reports directly to the Section 151 Officer who is the Executive Director 

(Resources and Support Services). 
 
 
1.3 The Section also provides a service to management by giving assurance that there are 

adequate internal controls in operation, ensuring the proper, economic, efficient and effective 
use of resources, to include the security of assets and data and to assist management in 
prevent
[...]
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 6 July 2015    

 
 
HEADING  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager  
 
Portfolio  Finance, IT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected All 

 
 
 

Purpose of the Report   
In order to demonstrate that the Council has good governance and as part of providing evidence to 
support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council needs to demonstrate that it has an 
effective Audit Committee.  An assessment has been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2014/15 and the results are summarised within this report. 
 
Recommendations  
A    That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2014/15 be noted.   
 
Reasons 
 
That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee during 2014/15 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
          

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 the 

Council is required to undertake an annual review of its governance arrangements, which 
involves the production of an Annual Governance Statement.  In producing this statement 
various forms of assurance are gathered one of which is giving an assurance on the 
effectiveness of its Audit Committee.   

 
1.2 This review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Audit Committee is undertaken annually.   

 
1.3 To assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee the Audit Manager in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee has completed and formulated a file of evidence 
in accordance with the CIPFA Checklist for ‘Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee’.  
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 The results of this self-assessment are outlined in Appendix A, the supporting file of 

evidence has been collated and a copy is available in the Membe
[...]
crutiny of the 
Accounts, the role of the audit committee and risk 
management is provided annually for Members of 
the Audit & Risk Committee.  

14 

7.0 Administration      

7.1 Does the authority’s S151 officer or deputy attend all 
meetings? 
 

�   The Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) as the Councils Section 151 Officer 
attends all the meetings of the Audit & Risk 
committee 

 

P
age 81



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Appendix A 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Page 4 of 4 

 

Ref. Issue Yes No N/A Comment Evidence Ref 

7.2 Are the key officers available to support the 
Committee? 
 

�     

 

P
age 82



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC.  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 6 July 2015    

 
HEADING                   Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 
 
  
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance IT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected All 

 
 
 

Purpose of the Report   
For members to consider the findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2014/15. 

 
Recommendations  

 

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2014/15, together with the action plan be agreed.     

 

Reasons 

 
That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the system of Internal 
Audit for 2014/15 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement.   

          

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to 

undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of Internal Audit.   
 

1.2 A self-assessment against a checklist for compliance against the Public Sector 
[...]
ess within 

the team as it is such a specialist area of work.  The 

size of the audit team does not justify a FTE Computer 

Audit Specialist therefore the Audit service currently 

buys in 30 days specialist computer audit work as part 

of the annual audit plan. 

In addition to this the Staffordshire Chief Auditors Group 

are trying to develop the IT skills within our own teams 

through an IT Sub Group which comprises auditors with 

some IT awareness – the aim of the group is to share 

best practice in order to enhance the skills in this area.   

The SCAG IT 

group is 

currently looking 

at various 

training courses 

that will help to 

improve these 

skills. 

Action carried 

forward to 

2015/16 Action 

Plan 

P
age 90



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Appendix C 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 

 

Ref Conformance with the Standard Y P N Action Required Progress to 

date 

 Do internal auditors have sufficient knowledge of the 

appropriate computer-assisted audit techniques that are 

available to them to perform their work, including data 

analysis techniques? 

 P  This is an area that needs to be developed further and 

is an area of work being considered by the Staffordshire 

Chief Auditors IT Sub Group 

In addition to the 

work of the 

SCAG IT group 

we are currently 

exploring these 

methods 

internally with 

some 

assistance from 

ICT Services 

Action carried 

forward to 

2015/16 Action 

Plan 

 

 Do internal auditors maintain a record of their professional 

development and training activities? 

 P  Training records need to be reviewed and updated Continuing 

professional 

development 

requirements 

are included as 

part of the 

annual appraisal 

process. 

Completed 

P
age 91



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Appendix C 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

4 

 

Ref Conformance with the Standard Y P N Action Required Progress to 

date 

 Has the CAE developed a Quality Assurance a
[...]
ness Managers SCAG Staffordshire Chief Auditors Group 

SCFOG Staffordshire Chief Financial Officers Group AGS Annual Governance Statement 

WP Working Papers CAE Chief Audit Executive 

CFO Chief Finance Officer QAIP Quality Assurance Improvement Programme 

GRACE Councils Risk Management System   

 

P
age 107



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Appendix D 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

 

 

 

Ref Conformance with the Standard Y P N Action Required Target Date 

 Is feedback sought from the chair of the audit committee 

for the CAE’s performance appraisal? 

  N The Executive Director (Resources and Support 

Services) will consult with the Chair of the Audit and risk 

Committee prior to the Audit Managers next 

performance appraisal 

March 2016 

 Do internal auditors have sufficient knowledge of key 

information technology risks and controls? 

 P  This has been identified as an area of weakness within 

the team as it is such a specialist area of work.  The 

size of the audit team does not justify a FTE Computer 

Audit Specialist therefore the Audit service currently 

buys in 30 days specialist computer audit work as part 

of the annual audit plan. 

In addition to this the Staffordshire Chief Auditors Group 

are trying to develop the IT skills within our own teams 

through an IT Sub Group which comprises auditors with 

some IT awareness – the aim of the group is to share 

best practice in order to enhance the skills in this area.   

The SCAG IT 

group is 

currently looking 

at various 

training courses 

that will help to 

improve these 

skills. 

March 2016 

 

 

 Do internal auditors have sufficient knowledge of the 

appropriate computer-assisted audit techniques that are 

available to them to perform their work, including data 

analysis techniques? 

 P  This is an area that needs to be developed further and 

is an area of work being considered by the Staffordshire 

Chief Auditors IT Sub Group 

In addition to
[...]
gement – 

dependent upon the issues that have been identified 

these will either be reviewed at the time as an additional 

piece of work or will be included in next year’s audit 

plan.  Resources within a small team do not allow every 

issue to be reviewed. 

March 2016 

    N Internal Audit reports do not state that they have been 

conducted in accordance with the PSIAS standards.  

The audit manager will review the report template and 

look to include a suitable form of words that will cover 

this. 

This will be considered with the implementation of the 

new system. 

March 2016 

 

 

 

P
age 114



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
NOTE ALL PARAGRAPHS SHOULD BE NUMBERED WITH SUB-PARAGRAPHS BEING 

NUMBERED 2.1, 2.2 ETC.  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 6 July 2015    

 
HEADING  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance IT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 

 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report To recommend that the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 be 
approved for inclusion in the financial statements. 
 
Recommendations  
 
  That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15(AGS)  
 
Reasons 
 
To seek members approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 based upon their 
satisfaction that it is based upon relevant and reliable evidence.  
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 

governance of the Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal. 
 
1.2 The Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance.  A copy of the 

Code is on our website. 
 

1.3 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to publish an AGS 
with the financial statements and emphasise the importance of embedding internal control, 
including the 
[...]
Committee and member of 
Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Nigel Jones - Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Cllr David Loades – Conservative member of two Scrutiny Committees and Audit & Risk 
Committee 

Cllr Bert Proctor – Vice Chair of Public Protection Committee and Planning Committee and 
member of Member Development Panel 

Cllr Elizabeth Shenton – Deputy Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member) 

Cllr David Stringer – Chair of Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 
and member of Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

Cllr Gill Williams – Chair of Cleaner Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
and member of Licensing Committee and Public Protection Committee 

Cllr Mike Stubbs – Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member) 

Cllr Joan Winfield – Chair of Licensing Committee and member of Cleaner Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee and Member Development Panel 

 

Page 149

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference
	5 Audit and Risk Committee Plan of Work
	6 Health and Safety Annual Report
	FINAL Annual Report 01 04 14 to 31 03 15 (CHSC Comments)

	7 Corporate Risk Management Report  January to March 2015
	Risk Report Appendix A 06072015 v1.3

	8 Treasury Management Report 2014/2015
	T Mgt Annual Report 2014-15 for Audit and Risk 06 07 15

	9 Statement of Accounts
	10 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance
	Summary qt r4 outstanding recs  assurance 14-15

	11 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Internal Audit Annual report 2014-15 v1

	12 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Self Assessment Checklist - audit cttee May 15 (2)

	13 Self Assessment of Internal Audit
	Appendix A - Key to Evidence List for self assessment
	Appendix B - Progress Against  2013-14 Action Plan
	Appendix C - 2015-16 Action Plan

	14 Annual Governance Statement
	NewAnnual Governance Statement 2014-15 A&R 060715

	15 Local Government Association Peer Review
	changestocommitteearrangements, 22/06/2015 Audit and Risk Pre-meeting
	NuL Cttee Review Report - final 120215, 15/06/2015 Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, 22/06/2015 Audit and Risk Pre-meeting




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

1

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Monday, 6th July, 2015

Present:- Councillor Ms Sarah Pickup – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Loades, Owen and Hambleton

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Waring. Cllr Sweeney was in attendance as a 
substitute for Cllr Waring. 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Resolved: That the terms of reference be agreed.

5. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE PLAN OF WORK 

Resolved: That the plan of work be agreed.

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

A report was submitted to inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and 
safety at the council.

Members considered community centres and concerns were raised as to whether all 
centres were checked.

Officers stated that at the moment the Health and Safety Committee chose a cross 
section and that the responsibility for the community centres was with the Council’s 
leisure department which had produced a handbook for all community centres.

Members requested that a report relating to this be brought to a future meeting. 

Officers confirmed that the Council was covered should an accident occur.

Members also queried whether public buildings were checked for legionella. Officers 
confirmed that yes this was required by law and carried out by the facilities 
management team.

Resolved: a) That the report be noted
b) That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the 

Committee in relation to community centres. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

2

7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  JANUARY TO MARCH 2015 

Members queried the progress of the Planning Peer Review Action Plan and it was 
stated that a report on this would be going to Cabinet in July. Officers agreed that an 
update report on this could be brought to the next meeting. Members also queried 
why actions relating to the plan had taken so long. 

Resolved: 

(a) That the Committee note the new risks that have been identified between 
January to March 2015

(b) That an update on the Planning Peer Review be brought to the next meeting. 

(c) That the Committee note the point 2.1.1 showing no overdue risk reviews.

(d) That the Committee note the report showing risk rating changes

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/2015 

A report was submitted in relation to the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2014/15 and to review the Treasury Management activity for this period.

Members were pleased to note the seamless change in banking services and the 
savings that had been made.

Resolved:  (a)That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be 
received and be reported to Full Council on 15 July 2015.

9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

A report was submitted requesting the Committee to consider the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2014 and to gain approval for the financing of capital expenditure. The 
report highlighted the key issues which were contained in the accounts including a 
commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance 
Sheet. 

Members thanked Dave Roberts and his team for their hard work regarding the 
accounts and welcomed the user friendly format.

Resolved: a) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 be 
noted. 

b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2014/15, as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved.

10. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 



Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

3

A report was submitted to report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to 
the Audit and Risk Committee on a quarterly basis and where necessary to request 
Members’ approval to the Executive Directors requested actions in respect of the 
recommendations and proposed target dates.

Resolved:

That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

A report was submitted requesting members to consider the annual report of the 
Internal Audit Section for the financial year 2014-15 enclosed as Appendix A.

Members queried whether officers had any concerns regarding section 2.3 of the 
report which highlighted the percentage of Internal Audit recommendations 
implemented by your officers. Officers stated that this had now improved and was 
under control.

Resolved:   That the Internal Audit Section Annual Report for 2014-15 be received.

12. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

A report was submitted to demonstrate that the Council had good governance and as 
part of providing evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council 
needed to demonstrate that it had an effective Audit Committee.  An assessment had 
been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2014/15 and the 
results were summarised within this report.

Members queried the section regarding skills and training in relation to ICT. Officers 
stated that the size of the audit team did not justify a FTE Computer Audit Specialist 
therefore the Audit service currently bought in 30 days specialist computer audit work 
as part of the annual audit plan. 

In addition to this the Staffordshire Chief Auditors Group were trying to develop the IT 
skills within our own teams through an IT Sub Group which comprised auditors with 
some IT awareness – the aim of the group was to share best practice in order to 
enhance the skills in this area.

Members requested that this be looked at as a possible risk.

Resolved:

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2014/15 be noted.  

13. SELF ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

A report was submitted for members to consider the findings of the annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit for 2014/15.

Resolved:

That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the 
system of Internal Audit for 2014/15, together with the action plan be agreed.    



Audit and Risk Committee - 06/07/15

4

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

A report was submitted to recommend that the Annual Governance Statement 
2014/15 be approved for inclusion in the financial statements.

Resolved:

That Members approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15(AGS)

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW 

A report was submitted to advise Members on the recommendations of the LGA Peer 
Review and to request feedback on the recommendations. 

Resolved:

That Members agreed in principle with the merging of the Audit and Risk Committee 
and the Standards Committee. 

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MS SARAH PICKUP
Chair


